assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of December 31,
2023.

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 was approximately $10.4 million, or
$0.22 per share of Common Stock. We calculate pro forma net tangible book value per share by dividing
(a) the total of our historical net tangible book value and the proceeds received after December 31, 2023
from our at-the-market offering, by (b) the total number of shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2023 and the number of shares of our Common Stock issued after December 31, 2023 in our
at-the-market offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,223,726 shares of our Common Stock in this offering at the offering
price of $0.6204 per share, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been approximately $12.3 million, or
$0.24 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.02 per share to
existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $.38 per share to new investors in
this offering at the offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

 Offering price per share   $0.6204
 Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023   $0.15
 Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share   0.07
 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023   0.22
 Increase per share attributable to investors in this offering   0.02
 Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.24
 Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 0.38

The number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately after this offering is based on
45,553,026 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of December 31, 2023 (47,734,143 on a pro forma basis
to include 2,181,117 shares of Common Stock issued since December 31, 2023 pursuant to our at-the-
market offering facility).

This number excludes:

5,306,377 shares of our Common Stock underlying outstanding options to purchase Common Stock
under the 2014 Plan and the 2018 Plan with a weighted average exercise price of $3.31 per share;

241,764 shares of our Common Stock issuable in connection with restricted stock units under the